Profit before tax, exceptionals and amortisation  76.7 54.4 +50%
Exceptional items and amortisation (1.0) (85.0)
Profit before taxation 75.7 (30.6)

*At constant rates of exchange

Second quarter results – 31 October 2007
Page 29

Divisional performance – twelve months to 31 October

  Underlying
 Revenue EBITDA profit
 2007 2006 Growth* 2007 2006 Growth* 2007 2006 Growth*

Sunbelt in $m 1,520.0 1,008.9 +51% 575.2 378.8 +52% 314.5 214.7 +47%

Sunbelt in £m 767.0 554.6 +51% 289.4 208.1 +52% 157.8 117.8 +47%
A-Plant 206.9 172.5 +20% 66.5 52.2 +27% 25.5 16.4 +56%
Ashtead Technology 23.4 19.4 +26% 13.3 9.5 +45% 8.1 5.0 +63%
Group central costs   –   – (8.6) (6.6) +30% (8.7) (6.7) +30%
 997.3 746.5 +42% 360.6 263.2 +47% 182.7 132.5 +49%
Net financing costs  (79.0) (50.8)
Profit before tax, exceptionals and amortisation   103.7 81.7 +36%
Exceptional items and amortisation  (33.9)   (71.1)
Profit before taxation  69.8 10.6

*At constant rates of exchange

Second quarter results – 31 October 2007
Page 30

Sunbelt & NationsRent – Proforma combined performance

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Revenue
Sunbelt (as previously reported) 186.8 220.0 209.2 202.7 818.7 234.0 363.0 361.5 349.4 1,307.9 388.5 420.6
NationsRent 150.6 166.2 144.5 144.5 605.8 171.3 59.4 0.0 0.0 230.7 0.0 0.0
Pro-forma combined 337.4 386.2 353.7 347.2 1,424.5 405.3 422.4 361.5 349.4 1,538.6 388.5 420.6
Growth 20.1% 9.4% 2.2% 0.6% 8.0% -4.1% -0.4%
Operating profit
Sunbelt (as previously reported) 38.4 57.6 41.8 37.7 175.5 57.1 78.1 58.1 59.8 253.1 84.8 111.8
NationsRent 11.4 14.8 (7.3) (4.0) 14.9 10.7 8.5 0.0 0.0 19.2 0.0 0.0
Pro-forma combined 49.8 72.4 34.5 33.7 190.4 67.8 86.6 58.1 59.8 272.3 84.8 111.8
Growth 36.1% 19.7% 68.5% 77.5% 43.1% 25.1% 29.1%

Operating margins 14.8% 18.7% 9.8% 9.7% 13.4% 16.7% 20.5% 16.1% 17.1% 17.7% 21.8% 24.1%

2005/6 2006/7 2007/8

Second quarter results – 31 October 2007
Page 31

Stable free cashflow
 LTM

October
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2007

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

EBITDA before exceptional items 194.4 150.1 147.0 169.5 224.7 310.3 360.6

Cash inflow from operations before exceptional items 194.2 157.3 140.0 164.8 215.2 319.3 342.9
Cash efficiency ratio* 99.9% 104.8% 95.2% 97.2% 95.8% 102.9% 95.1%

Maintenance capital expenditure (101.8) (74.7) (74.8) (95.6) (149.9) (213.1) (262.1)